

2007 APR 25 10:14 AM

2007 APR 25 10:14 AM
[Handwritten signature]

2007 APR 25 10:14 AM
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON DIVISION II**

Court of Appeals No. 35569-8-II

FUTUREWISE AND FRIENDS OF PIERCE COUNTY, Appellants,
v.
CENTRAL PUGET SOUND GROWTH MANAGEMENT HEARINGS
BOARD, et al., Respondents.

**REPLY BRIEF OF FUTUREWISE AND FRIENDS
OF PIERCE COUNTY**

Alexandria K. F. Doolittle
Keith Scully
Attorneys for Futurewise and Friends
of Pierce County

Alexandria K. F. Doolittle, WSBA #36332
Attorney at Law
1026 32nd Avenue East
Seattle, Washington 98112
206.550.5199

P.M. 4-4-07

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Argument.....	1
A. The Board's determination that the County's threshold five-acre parcel size correlated well to the accuracy of the soil survey is based on an error in fact.	2
B. The County's criteria for determining agricultural designations are not GMA compliant.....	4
C. The Board's affirmation of the County's categorical exclusion of parcels under five acres is based on a wrongful interpretation of the GMA.....	6
D. It is not within the County's discretion to utilize a parcel-by-parcel approach to designating agricultural land.....	9
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>City of Bonney Lake v. Pierce County</u> , Nos. 04-3-0007c & 05-3-0016c (CPSGMHB Aug. 4, 2006).....	10
<u>City of Redmond v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Board</u> , 136 Wn.2d 38, 959 P.2d 1091 (1998).....	10
<u>Lewis County v. Western Washington Growth Management Hearings Board</u> , 157 Wash.2d 448, 497 139 P.3d 1096 (Wash. 2006).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<u>Manke Lumber Co. v. Diehl</u> , 91 Wash.App. 793, 959 P.2d 1173 (1998) ..	9
<u>Orton Farms v. Pierce County</u> , CPSGMHB Case No. 04-3-0007, Final Decision and Order (August 2, 2004).....	1

STATUTES

RCW 36.70.030(10).....	8, 9
RCW 36.70A.320(1).....	9
WAC 365-190-050(1).....	5
